
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2018
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. New Application for Ponto De Amigos - 40 Russell Street, Millfield, 
Peterborough, PE1 2BQ

3 - 50

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it."

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Daniel Kalley in the City Council's Democratic Services team on Peterborough 
01733 296334 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members:

Councillors: G Nawaz (Vice Chairman), Fuller and B Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

22 November 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager 
Simon Andrews, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453502
Tel. 453486

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE  

APPLICANT: Ponto De Amigos

REFERENCE NO: 077885

PREMISES: 40 Russell Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2BQ

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 7

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for Ponto De 
Amigos, 40 Russell Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2BQ taking into account the 
background information and representations received from Mr Richard Ferris Centre 
Manager at the Allama Iqbal Centre. PC Grahame Robinson on behalf of Cambs 
Constabulary. Councillor Iqbal & Councillor Jamil.

2.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 There has not been any previous application under the Licensing Act 2003 for this 

premises. Representations mention an existing history but this relates to the adjoining 
premises.

2.2 Since 18th April 2013 the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to the 
cumulative impact in respect to all licensed premises within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area. 
An explanation of what this special policy entails can be found in section  11 of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. A map showing the Can – Do area is attached at 
Appendix B Page 9.

2.3 The premises falls within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore subject to the 
provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy.

3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only

Monday to Sunday   8am to 10pm     
   

● Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday   8am to 10pm  

3



● Opening hours of premises

Monday to Sunday    8am to 10pm       

4. APPLICATION 

4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix C – Pages 11 

4.2 Representations against the application have been received from Community Centre 
Manager Richard Ferris, Cllr Iqbal and Cllr Jamil. A representation to adjust the timings of 
the application and add licensing conditions has been received from Cambs Constabulary. 
These are attached at Appendix D on Page 29. 

4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 
objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule. 

4.4 No representations have been received from the following Responsible Authorities.  
Peterborough Trading Standards, Public Health Authority, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City Council 
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services. 

4.5 A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, Appendix E.  

5. REPRESENTATIONS
 
5.1 Summary of issues raised by Councillor Iqbal, Community Centre Manager Richard Ferris 

objecting to the application:
● In ‘Op Can-do’ area which is now subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy.
● The impact of alcohol being sold at the premises is in a high density residential area.

5.2 There were no representations in support of the application.

6. MEDIATION

6.1 Mediation has been attempted but has proved unsuccessful. Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
have requested additional conditions and a reduction in opening hours to 21:30 hrs, 
Appendix F. 

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES: 

7.1 Crime and disorder

CCTV system installed to monitor entrances, exits and other parts of the premises in order 
to prevent any act of crime. A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the 
normal hours under the terms of the premises licence during which licensable activities are 
permitted. Not selling alcohol to drunk or intoxicated customers.

7.2 Prevention of Public Nuisance

Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective. well trained staff 
adherence to environmental health requirements. Training and implementation of underage 

4



ID checks. All parts of the premises and all fixtures and fittings will be maintained in good 
order and in a safe condition.

7.3 Protection of children from harm

Have a system in place that requires staff to ask for ID from customers who look below the 
age of 25 if they wish to buy alcohol.

7.4 Public Safety

Noise reduction measures to address the public nuisance objective. Deliveries of goods for 
the operation of the business will be carried out at such time or in such a manner as to 
prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.

7.5 General 

To promot
[...]
se, the application was received at these offices on 17 September 2018.

10.3 The application before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
committee will make its decision based upon:

● The merits of the application;
● The promotion of the four licensing objectives;
● The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and
● The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport 

under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2018.

10.4  The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways:

● Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;
● Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 

licensing objectives);
● Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and
● Decide to refuse to grant the licence.

10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.         

6



APPENDIX A
LICENSING ACT 2003
GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.

      ‘Child’ 
(a) means an individual aged under 16
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over

DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder.

‘Other Persons’:
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am.

‘Licensable Activities’ means: -

● The sale by retail of alcohol
● The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 

club
● The provision of Regulated Entertainment
● The provision of Late Night Refreshment

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires.

      ‘Licensing Objectives’

● The prevention of crime and disorder
● Public safety
● The prevention of public nuisance
● The protection of children from harm

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): -

● The relevant Licensable Activities
● The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 

premises are open to the public
● Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 

Premises Supervisor
● Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 

on and/or off the premises
● The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives

‘Challenge 25’ means that a retailer will ask for proof of identification if they have reason to 
believe that the person making a purchase of alcohol is under the age of 25.

7



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b). 

‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the A
[...]
e premises cannot be used on more than 12 

occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and

● The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period.

(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event).

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003

8



9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Peterborough
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@peterborough.gov.uk

Telephone: 01733453491 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Maria Filomena Correla

* Family name Marcelo

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Comp
[...]
layed during the times listed on the left. 

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

To promote all four licensing objectives i will keep strong management controls and effective training of staff to ensure that 
they are aware of the premises licence and the requirements to meet the four objectives with attention to: 
- No selling of alcohol to underage customers 
- Only selling drinks made by us that contain alcohol and not bottles of alcohol so we know how much each customer is 
consuming at one time  
- no drunk and disorderly behavior on the premises 
- no violent and anti-social behaviour 
- no harm to children

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV system installed to monitor entrances, exits and other parts of the premises in order to prevent any act of crime. A 
clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the terms of the premises licence during 
which licensable activities are permitted. Not selling alcohol to drunk or intoxicated customers. 

c) Public safety

Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective. well trained staff adherence to environmental 
health requirements. Training and implementation of underage ID checks. All parts of the premises and all fixtures and 
fittings will be maintained in good order and in a sake condition. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise reduction measures to address the public nuisance objective. Deliveries of goods for the operation of the business 
will be carried out at such time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents. 

e) The protection of children from harm

22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Have a system in place that requires 
[...]
h City Council Licensing Authority. 
 
I understand that the applicant wishes to open a Café / Restaurant with meals provided for 
consumption on the premises with alcoholic drinks to accompany the meals. The application seeks an 
‘ON’ License to sell alcohol daily between 08:00hrs and 22:00hrs.  
 
This proposed licensed premises is located in a dense residential area within the CAN-DO Operational 
area, and ultimately within the Cumulative Impact Area (Special Policy) drawn up and adopted on 
18th April 2013. It has been positively identified that there is a significant concentration of licensed 
premises within the CAN-DO area, and there is sufficient evidence of a negative impact on the 
statutory objectives. Peterborough City Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’, ‘Special Policy on 
Cumulative Effect’ - Paragraph 11.6 states: 
 
          “This special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within the Op   
           Can Do area for new premises or club premises certificates or variations that are   
           likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, if relevant   
           representations are received about the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives,       
           unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will              
          not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced”. 
 
 
   
Para 11.7 states: 
 
          “Applications will need to address the special policy issues in their operating schedules in order 

to rebut such a presumption”. 
 

35



2 | P a g e  
 

The applicant has not recognised the Cumulative Impact Area and has not demonstrated within the 
application how this premises will not impact further on the saturation already present and the 
associated alcohol harms despite being asked to do so in mediation correspondence.  The conditions 
offered are insufficient and in my opinion will not address how the sale of a
[...]
bsite please follow this link:

https://www.cambs.police.uk/home.aspx

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Internet e-mail is not to be treated as a secure means of communication. 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary monitors all internet e-mail activity and content. 
This communication is confidential and intended for the addressee(s) only. 
Please notify the sender if you have received this in error. 
Unauthorised use or disclosure of the contents may be unlawful. 
Opinions expressed in this document may not be official policy. 
Thank you for your cooperation. (c) Cambridgeshire Constabulary

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

42

mailto:grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk
https://www.cambs.police.uk/home.aspx


09/10/2018 Peterborough City Council Mail - Objection to Licence application Ref. 077885

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AICTVbkNwQxuhiVV6Jqjtcgh-rWl6WP-amYNdOD5xXtRWcbu1UjH/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f83499f374&jsver=r3LmhMP8tqY… 1/1

Licensing Mailbox <licensing@peterborough.gov.uk>

Objection to Licence application Ref. 077885 
1 message

Gladstone Connect <gconnect157@gmail.com> 9 October 2018 at 13:53
To: licensing@peterborough.gov.uk

Good afternoon
 
On behalf of Gladstone Connect Ltd and the residents who use our facilities and have spoken to us about this issue, I
wish to object to the application for a licence for the premises known as Ponto De Amigos, 40 Russell Street PE1
2BQ.
 
There are serious concerns about the likely impact of alcohol being sold at this venue, between the hours of 0800-
2200, 7 days a week.
 
There have been a number of historical incidents when these premises previously sold alcohol, and local residents
are rightly wary of a repeat of such ASB.
 
Further, this is within the current Cumulative Impact Area and, if this is to mean anything, there should be a
presumption against any further expansion of licenses.
Regards,
 
Richard 
 
--  
Richard Ferris

Centre Manager
 

[...]
d Ferris. 

Based on the representation received from the Police I have started mediation with the applicant. 

At this point the licensable hours will be reduced to 21:00hrs, considerably enhanced CCTV conditions and 
the sale of alcohol will be tied to customers purchasing a meal so the premises cannot be used as a 
bar/pub.

As you are aware the sale of alcohol is 'on' the premises only so patrons will not be permitted to leave the 
premises with alcohol.

The history regarding 62 Cromwell Road will not be taken into consideration due to this being a different 
premises. The lease agreement is a separate issue but we will take on board the fact that the tenants have 
disregarded the conditions of this lease and as such will they abide by licence conditions.

I would like your thoughts on this mediation and if you wish to continue making a representation at the sub 
committee hearing ?

Regards

Simon Andrews
Regulatory Officer - Licensing
Growth and Regeneration
Peterborough City Council
01733 453491

47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



49



This page is intentionally left blank

50


	Agenda
	3 New Application for Ponto De Amigos - 40 Russell Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2BQ
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub- Committee - Appendix B Cumulative Impact Area - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee- Appendix C Application - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Appendix D Cllr Jamil - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Appendix D Cllr Iqbal - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Appendix D Police Rep - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Appendix D Police revised plan - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Appendix D Mr Ferris Gladstone Connect - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Appendix E Notice - Ponte De Amigo - 181122
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - Appendix F Police Conditions - Ponte De

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 22 November 2018 

 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

077885  

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Nawaz 
Councillor Hiller 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
 

3.3 Officers Simon Andrews, Regulatory Officer   
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-
Committee 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer – 
Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

3.4 Applicant 
 

Ponte De Amigo - 40 Russell Street, Millfield, 
Peterborough, PE1 2BQ 

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied For 
 

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only 
 

 Monday to Sunday   8am to 10pm      
    
Recorded Music 
 

 Monday to Sunday   8am to 10pm   

 
Opening hours of premises 
 

 Monday to Sunday    8am to 10pm        

 

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) under 
which representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
3. The Protection of Children from Harm 
4. Public Safety 
 
 
 



3.7 Parties/Representatives and 
witnesses present 
 

The Licensing Authority 
 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority.  
 
Applicant 
 
The applicant/representative  
 
Maria Marcelo and Edwardo Vieira 
 
Ward Councillor  
 
Jamil and Iqbal 
 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Ferris 
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations and 
any decisions taken by the Sub-
Committee relating to ancillary 
matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9 Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee 
and outlined the main points with regards to the 
application.  The key points raised in his address 
included the representation submitted against the 
application by  local residents.  
 
Cambridgeshire constabulary had submitted a 
representation as well in writing. The application was 
for the sale  and consumption of alcohol from Monday 
to Sunday 8am - 10pm. 
 
There had been no response to attempted mediation 
from the applicant’s side. 
 
Applicant/Representative  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-
Committee. The key points raised during his address, 
and following questions from the Sub-Committee were 
as follows: 
 

 Regarding the issue over whether the 
premises was one building or had been 
partitioned, it was confirmed that although this 
was the same building the entrance had 
moved onto Russell Street. The current 
occupiers had no previous involvement with 
issues raised in the past or the revocation of 
the old premises licence. the new owners 
should be given a fair chance, past trouble 
was down to people who managed the place in 
the past. 

 There was an awareness of the local issues 
and an understanding of previous trouble in 



the past. If there were any issues the owner 
would assist the Police and any other 
responsible authority. There was the provision 
of CCTV which could be accessed at any time. 
The current owners had been at the premises 
for 11 months and no trouble had been 
reported.  

 The applicant believed that they should be 
granted a licence and had met all the 
requirements laid out by law. Customers within 
the restaurant would abide by the rules. 

 If anyone showed signs of consuming too 
much alcohol the owners would refuse to sell 
that individual any further alcoholic drinks. 
When leaving the premises customers would 
be made aware that they needed to avoid 
making any noise nuisance to local residents.  

 The applicant confirmed that they had 
accepted the revised hours to sell alcohol and 
were willing to alter the start time in selling 
alcohol from 8am to 9am.  

 The reason for wanting a licence to sell alcohol 
was to help support the business and for 
customers to relax with a drink while they 
consumed a meal. The culture was to create a 
more relaxed atmosphere within the venue.  

 
Ward Councillor  
 
Cllrs Jamil and Amjad Iqbal addressed the Sub-
Committee. The key points raised during their 
address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows: 
 

 Cllr Iqbal confirmed that he was the landlord of 
premises in question, however he was to 
address the committee with objections to 
granting the licence. There had been a history 
of disturbance and nuisance when the 
premises had a licence previously. Since the 
old licence had been revoked there had been 
no problems in the area locally.  

 Cllr Jamil confirmed that the original licence 
had been revoked around 2013-14 following a 
riot that took place outside the premises. 
Although it was confirmed that this had nothing 
to do with the current applicant. 

 The issues was around the lack of guarantee 
that there would not be any further incidents 
with a licence granted. There had been no 
issues since the old licence had been revoked. 
A new licence would more than likely lead to 
future incidents, especially as this premises 
was in the ‘operation - can do’ area. 

 Residents living close by had made 
representations against the premises having a 
licence. Parents in the local area had to put up 



with a number of off-licences which caused 
enough issues. The granting of a licence 
would act as a magnet for homeless people 
and drug users.  

 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Ferris addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during his address, and following 
questions from the Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

 There were already a number of licensed 
premises in close proximity including some 
only 250-300m away. 

 Local residents had made a number of 
complaints and raised concerns over the 
property being granted a licence. There had 
been no reported issues recently due to the 
fact that no premises had been granted a 
licence. 

 Residents were concerned that the granting of 
a licence would cause future issues and would 
be targeted by drug users and spark an 
increase in crime in the area. 

 There had been discussions from the applicant 
over proposed conditions that had been 
suggested by the Police or the local authority. 
If the application was to be permitted then a 
number of conditions would need to be applied 
for it to work. 

 There were issues around public safety, the 
area was heavily congested with cars.  

 It was local residents understanding that the 
premises was to be used as a restaurant, 
serving meals and light snacks, in the style of 
a continental restaurant. It was possible that 
the local community were unaware of the style 
of restaurant being run. 

 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise 
their submissions. 
 
Other Persons 
 
Mr Ferris reiterated the concerns of local residents 
and that the licence should only be granted if a 
number of conditions were imposed. 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Councillor Jamil and Amjad Iqbal commented that 
previous issues in the area would reappear if the 
licence was granted. 
 
 



Applicant’s Representative 
 
Mr Vieira stressed that the purpose behind the licence 
application was to help sustain the business and help 
it grow. In addition it was to improve the atmosphere 
and the experience for customers by having the 
licence in place. 
 

3.10   3.7 Written representations  and    
supplementary material taken 
into consideration  
 

Applicant  
 
Consideration was given to the application for a 
Premises Licence, attached to the Sub-Committee 
report.  
 
Other Persons 
 
Consideration was given to the written submission 
attached to the Sub-Committee report from local 
residents. 
 

3.8   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the premises licence application would 
further support the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ 
Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 2 
 
Whether the premises licence application would 
further support the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 3 
 
Whether the premises licence application would 
further support the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’ 
Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 4 
 
Whether the premises licence application would 
further support the ‘Public Safety’ Licensing Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence 
put before it and also took into account the 
contents of the application and all representations 
and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations 
made today and in writing from: 
 

 Cambridgeshire Constabulary (did not attend) 
 Councillors Jamil and Amjad Iqbal 
 Mr Ferris, Community Centre Manager, 

Gladstone Connect Ltd 



 
The Sub-Committee during deliberations, ignored 
irrelevant matters that do not impact on one or more 
of the licensing objectives, and which should not be 
taken into account for cumulative impact purposes.  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that residents 
were concerned with the application due to existing 
problems in the area associated with early morning 
drinking. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were no 
representations in support of the application. 
 
A summary of the issues raised to the Sub-
Committee included: 
 

 the premises are situated within a Special 
Policy Zone (Cumulative Impact) 

 the premises are situated in a residential area  
 sufficient premises in the immediate area that 

operate in a similar manner 

 

The Sub-Committee were referred to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Government Guidance, in particular: 
 
(Within the guidance) 
 
14.30 The effect of adopting a special policy of this 
kind is to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences or club premises certificates which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally 
be refused or subject to certain limitations, following 
relevant representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will 
be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. Applicants should give 
consideration to potential cumulative impact issues 
when setting out the steps they will take to promote 
the licensing objectives in their application.  
 
14.36 A special policy should never be absolute. 
Statements of licensing policy should always allow for 
the circumstances of each application to be 
considered properly and for applications that are 
unlikely to add to the cumulative impact on the 
licensing objectives to be granted. After receiving 
relevant representations in relation to a new 
application for or a variation of a licence or certificate, 
the licensing authority must consider whether it would 
be justified in departing from its special policy in the 
light of the individual circumstances of the case. The 
impact can be expected to be different for premises 
with different styles and characteristics. For example, 



while a large nightclub or high capacity public house 
might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small 
restaurant or a theatre may not. If the licensing 
authority decides that an application should be 
refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 
application would undermine the promotion of one of 
the licensing objectives and that appropriate 
conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 
problems involved.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the 
Representations from the police and noted the 
recommendations therein. 
 
The police had provided further conditions, contained 
within their letter dated 25th October 2018. 
 
Also, the police had suggested that there should be 
‘on’, sales only, with reduced times for selling alcohol 
and for opening times. 
 
These were for opening, 9:00am to 9:30pm, and for 
the sale of alcohol 9:00am to 9:00pm daily. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that there cannot 
be a late night licence given the opening times 
applied for, and there was no need for recorded 
music to be licensed as this had been incidental 
to the main function of the business, that being 
providing food for consumption on the premises. 
 
The Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that there were 
three similar premises within 500 metres of the this 
premises, and that there had been sufficient like 
premises to meet resident’s requirements in this area. 
 
The Sub-Committee believed that if granted, the 
premises would add to the cumulative impact and that 
in any event, the operating schedule would not avoid 
this. 
 
Therefore, the application for a licence for the 
premises, known as Ponte de Amigo, 40 Russell 
Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2BQ was 
REFUSED. 
 
Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to 
the Peterborough Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
The Chairman advised residents that if they were 
unhappy with the operation of the premises licence 
they could seek a review of the licence. 

            
   Chairman  

               Start 1.30pm –  End 2.57pm 


